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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On February 22, 2013, Local 818-12, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Bridgeport Housing Authority (the Housing Authority) had violated the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by transferring certain 
maintenance foremen in retaliation for engaging in protected, concerted activities. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on October 24, 2013 at which both parties appeared, were 
represented and were allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, 
and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs on February 10, 2014.  Based 
on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of 
law and we dismiss the complaint. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Housing Authority is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
times relevant has represented a bargaining unit which includes the position of 
maintenance foreman (foreman). 
 
3. The Housing Authority and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of October 1, 2008 through March 31, 2011 (Ex. 4), which 
provides, in relevant part: 
 

ARTICLE XXVI 
      MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 
 
 Section 26.0 
 
 . . . The Union recognizes that the Authority’s rights, power, and authority include 
 . . . the right to manage its operation, direct . . . the work force, including . . . 
 transfer . . . 
 
4. The Housing Authority’s public housing assets are divided into seven districts 
throughout the City of Bridgeport: Marina Village, P.T. Barnum, Trumbull Gardens, 
Harborview Terrace, Fireside, Scattered Sites and Greene Homes.  Each district is 
managed by one site manager, a foreman and a certified occupancy specialist.1 
 
5. A site manager is responsible for all activities related to lease compliance for 
assigned properties. A foreman is responsible for the repair and general maintenance 
program of the development and supervises a workforce of unskilled, semiskilled and 
skilled employees. A certified occupancy specialist provides clerical support. (Exs. 6, 9, 
10).  
 
6.  On or about December 9, 2012, Housing Authority director of human resources 
Robyn Stewart (Stewart) met with deputy of operations Blanca Carrasquillo 
(Carrasquillo) and executive director Nicholas Calace (Calace) to discuss transferring 
staff for the purpose of improving customer service.  
 
7.  The December 9th meeting resulted in a decision to transfer certain staff members   
to accommodate skill sets and personalities. To minimize disruption of Housing 
Authority residents, Stewart recommended staggering the transfers to move certified 
occupancy specialists first, followed by foremen and site managers.  

                                                 
1 There are two developments known as Scattered Sites I and II that include buildings located throughout 
the City of Bridgeport. Scattered Sites I and II are managed by one site manager, one foreman and two 
certified occupancy specialists.   
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8. On or about December 21, 2012, the Housing Authority notified three certified 
occupancy specialists that they were being transferred to different work locations 
effective January 9, 2013. (Ex. 5).   
 
9. On January 23, 2013, the Housing Authority convened a meeting of foremen at 
the Gary Crooks Center.  During the meeting, foreman Jose Colon (Colon) asked the 
foremen to assemble in a separate meeting room where he made a statement to the effect 
that he would be “going after” his site manager, Robin Harris.  Robin Harris was at that 
time married to Samuel Harris (Harris), another Housing Authority foreman, who was 
present at the meeting. 
 
10. By memorandum to Stewart, dated January 23, 2013 (Ex. 3), Harris stated, in 
relevant part:  
 

On January 23, 2013 while waiting on the Workers compensation person, 
all the foremen were in the meeting room discussing union business. Jose 
Colon made a threat to me in front of all the foremen.  He started by 
stating that he want all the foreman to know that he is going after his 
manager, and coming after myself next.  I felt that him knowing that his 
manager is my wife [sic] he tried to provoke me into saying something.  
And at this time I feel very uncomfortable with him working around my 
wife making threats towards her and myself. 

 
Based on the personal [sic] policy a partial list of serious offensives, part 
(3) use of threatening obscene or abusive language to any employee or 
visitor in the work place.  Listed under employee conduct and work rules. 
. . . 

 
11. Stewart initiated an investigation in response to Harris’ memorandum and 
interviewed Harris and Colon as well as foremen Russ Treschitta (Treschitta), Jed 
Ferrante (Ferrante), Sylvester Williams (Williams), and Jose Negron (Negron).  
 
12. On February 1, 2013, Carrasquillo convened a meeting during which she 
distributed memoranda to Harris, Treschitta, Ferrante, Williams, and four site mangers 
giving notice that each would be transferred effective February 11, 2013. (Ex. 7).     
 
  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. Employer discrimination and retaliation against employees for engaging in 
protected, concerted activity is a violation of the Act. 
 
2. To establish a prima facie case, the Complainant must show that the employee 
engaged in protected, concerted activities; that the employer had knowledge of those 
activities; and that the employer harbored anti-union animus. 
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3. The Union failed to establish a violation of the Act. 
 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
 The Union claims that the Housing Authority violated sections 7-470(a)(1), (2) 
and (3)2 of the Act by transferring four foremen in retaliation for engaging in protected, 
concerted activity related to Harris’ January 23, 2013 complaint.  Specifically, the Union 
asserts that Harris was transferred in retaliation for filing his complaint while Treschitta, 
Williams and Ferrante were transferred for “corroborating” the allegations made in 
Harris’ complaint.  
 
 The Housing Authority responds that the Union failed to establish a prima facie 
case of retaliation in that it failed to prove: (1) that the transferred foremen engaged in 
protected concerted activity; or (2) that the employer harbored anti-union animus.  The 
Housing Authority further argues that it had a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for 
transferring the foremen.  For the reasons set forth below, we agree with the Housing 
Authority and dismiss the complaint.   

 
It is a prohibited practice within the meaning of the Act for an employer to 

discriminate or retaliate against an employee for engaging in union or other protected 
activities. This Board has repeatedly affirmed the proper method of analysis applied to 
such cases: 
 

A complainant alleging that employees were discriminated against in their 
employment because of union activity has the initial burden of showing 
that the discriminatory action was taken because of these protected 
activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial factor 
in bringing about these adverse actions. Town of Greenwich, Decision 
No. 2257 (1983), aff’d O’Brien v. State Board of Labor Relations, 8 
Conn. App. 57 (1986); Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc. Decision 
No. 1601 (1977). We determine whether the complainant has met this 
burden to establish a prima facie case of discrimination using an analytical 
framework such as is found in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, enfd 622 

F.2d 899 (1
st 

Cir. 1981), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982), “A prima facie 
case includes proof that: (1) the employee engaged in protected, concerted 

                                                 
2 Section 7-470 of the Act provides, in relevant part:  
 

(a) Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) 
Interfering, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed 
in section 7-468; (2) dominating or interfering with the formation, existence or 
administration of any employee organization; (3) discharging or otherwise 
discriminating against an employee because he has signed or filed any affidavit, 
petition or complaint or given any information or testimony under sections 7-467 to 
7-477, inclusive;… 
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activities; (2) the employer had knowledge of those activities; and (3) the 
employer harbored anti-union animus.” New Britain Board of Education, 
Decision No. 4290 p. 4 (2008). Once a prima facie case is established, we 
then address whether the employer has established an affirmative defense 
which may include proof that the employer would have pursued its course 
of conduct regardless of any anti-union motivation. City of Hartford, 
Decision No 3785 (2000); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision 
No. 3327 (1995).  

 
City of Norwalk, Decision No. 4621 p.6 (2012); see also Town of Hamden, Decision No. 
4404 (2009);Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3999 (2004); Orange Board of 
Education, Decision No. 3417 (1996).   
 

Having carefully reviewed the entire record before us we find that the Union 
failed to establish a prima facie case of retaliation.  In our view, the submission of Harris’ 
January 23, 2013 complaint does not constitute protected concerted activity as defined in 
our case law, nor is there a reasonable evidentiary basis for inferring animus. 

   
In Board of Trustees for State Technical Colleges, Decision No. 2825 (1990), we 

adopted the definition of "protected, concerted activity" set forth in Meyers Industries, 
268 NLRB 493 (1984) ("Meyers I"), which holds that for an employee’s activity to be 
“concerted” it must be "engaged with or on the authority of other employees, and not 
solely by or on behalf of the employee himself." Meyers I, supra at 497.  Although 
Harris’s written complaint contains references to his wife, who is also a fellow employee, 
the record is devoid of evidence that she was even aware of Colon’s remarks or Harris’ 
intention to file a complaint.  Absent some evidence that Harris enlisted his wife’s 
support in a common effort to report an alleged workplace threat we decline to find that 
he engaged in protected concerted activity.3 See Board of Trustees for State Technical 
Colleges, supra (finding no concerted activity absent evidence that two employees 
discussed and mutually decided to protest change in hours). Nor is an employer’s 
interview of three individual employees in relation to a workplace complaint sufficient to 
establish concert of action.  

 
Second, even if we were to assume, arguendo, that the Union satisfied the first 

two elements of its prima facie case, we find that the Union failed to establish that the 
Housing Authority harbored anti-union animus which motivated the transfers at issue. 
Absent direct evidence of anti-union animus, the Union is entitled to the benefit of any 
and all reasonable inferences under the circumstances presented. Town of Trumbull, 

                                                 
3   Individual employee action based on a collective bargaining agreement is also considered protected   
because “[t]he invocation of a right rooted in a collective-bargaining agreement is unquestionably an 
integral part of the process that gave rise to the agreement.” NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, 465 U.S. 822, 
831 (1984); see Board of Trustees for State Technical Colleges, supra at p. 11. There is, however, no 
claim before us that Harris’ complaint was based, in part or in whole, on rights arising from the collective 
bargaining agreement. 
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Decision No. 3056 (1992); Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc., supra.  In this 
regard, we will closely examine statements by the employer or its agents as well as the 
timing of any actions taken by the employer relative to the protected activity. Town of 
East Haven, Decision No. 2830 (1990).  

 
We find that the evidence in this case does not support any reasonable inference 

that anti-union animus underlay the Housing Authority’s actions. While the transfers at 
issue were announced approximately one week after Harris submitted his complaint, we 
credit Stewart’s testimony that the decision to transfer the foreman was made on or about 
December 9, 2012, prior to the filing of Harris’ complaint.  Moreover, we cannot but note   
that the transfers at issue were part of a larger reorganization of staff that included site 
managers and certified occupancy specialists not associated with the Harris complaint. 
Lastly, the history of reorganization transfers supports the Housing Authority’s position 
that it had legitimate non-discriminatory reasons for its actions.  

 
For all of the above reasons we dismiss the Union’s complaint.  

 
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     Barbara J. Collins 
                Barbara J. Collins 
                Acting Chairman 
 
     Robert A. Dellapina 
     Robert A. Dellapina 
     Alternate Board Member 
 
     Kenneth B. Leech 
     Kenneth B. Leech 
     Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 7th  
day of August, 2014 to the following: 
 
 
Attorney Lisa Grasso Egan 
Berchem, Moses & Devlin    RRR 
75 Broad Street 
Milford, CT 06460 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
17 North Main Street  
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 
 


